Cash and cash equivalents 24,924 931 110,260 5,465 – 3,902
Trade and other receivables – 3,444 16,266 238 – –
Gross exposure arising from recognised

assets and liabilities 24,924 4,375 126,526 5,703 – 3,902

Exposure to foreign currencies (expressed in HK$)
2022

RMB
’000

HK$
’000

USD
’000

EUR
’000

INR
’000

CAN
’000

Cash and cash equivalents 39,487 – 141,261 8,073 10,075 –
Trade and other receivables – 74 9,796 6,741 – –
Gross exposure arising from recognised

assets and liabilities 39,487 74 151,057 14,814 10,075 –

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

BII Railway Transportation Technology Holdings Company Limited  Annual Report 2023150

30 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
(CONTINUED)
(d) Currency risk (continued)

(II) SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS
The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after taxation and
retained profits that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure
at the end of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained
constant.

2023 2022

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease) in
 profit after

taxation and
 retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after
taxation and

retained
profits

HK$’000 HK$’000

RMB 10% 2,492 10% 3,949
(10%) (2,492) (10%) (3,949)

HKD 10% 344 10% 6
(10%) (344) (10%) (6)

USD 10% 12,040 10% 14,959
(10%) (12,040) (10%) (14,959)

EUR 10% 428 10% 1,259
(10%) (428) (10%) (1,259)

INR 10% – 10% 856
(10%) – (10%) (856)

CAN 10% 293 10% –
(10%) (293) (10%) –

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on each of the Group entities’ profit after taxation and retained profits measured in the
respective functional currencies, translated into HK$ at the exchange rates ruling at the end of the
reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to
remeasure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency
risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company receivables within the Group which